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ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü †Ö¯ÖÛúß, Æü´ÖÖ¸üß, ŸÖã́ ÆüÖ¸üß ®ÖÆüßÓ Æüî… ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü Æüî…

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ¸üÖ´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê •ÖÖê ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”ûÖ Æüî, ˆÃÖÛêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö

´ÖêÓ, ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ¯ÖÆü»Öê μÖÆü ×Œ»ÖμÖ¸ü Ûú¸ü ¤êü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú †Öò™üÖế ÖÖê²ÖÖ‡»Ö ÃÖêŒ™ü¸ü †³Öß transactional ±úê•ÌÖ ´ÖêÓ “Ö»Ö ¸üÆüÖ Æüî… μÖÆü ²Öß‹ÃÖ 4 ÃÖê ²Öß‹ÃÖ 6 Ûúß †Öȩ̂ ü Æü´ÖêÓ ‹Ûú †¯ÖÎî»Ö, 2020

ÃÖê •ÖÖ®ÖÖ Æüî… As per the deadline given by the Supreme Court. Æü´ÖêÓ ‡»Öê×Œ™ÒÛú ¾ÆüßÛú»Ö Ûúß
†Öȩ̂ ü ³Öß ²ÖœÍ®ÖÖ Æüî… ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ μÖÆü •ÖÖê ×“ÖÓŸÖÖ ¯ÖÎÛú™ü Ûúß Æüî, μÖÆü ‹Ûú ×¸üÃÖÖ‡×Ûú»Ö Æüî… ‡ÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖêÓ ÛúÖê‡Ô ×“ÖÓŸÖÖ Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ Æüî… ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖ •ÖÖò²Ö ÜÖŸÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖêÓ ®ÖÆüßÓ Æüî †Öî̧ ü ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü ®Öê ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü Ã™êüÛú ÆüÖê»›üÃÖÔ ÃÖê ²ÖÖŸÖ Ûú¸üÛêú ‡ÃÖÛêú ‡´¯ÖÎæ¾Ö´ÖêÓ™ü Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ×•ÖŸÖ®Öê Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖ®Öê £Öê, ˆŸÖ®Öê Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖμÖê ÆüîÓ…

ÁÖß ¯ÖÎŸÖÖ¯Ö ×ÃÖÓÆü ²ÖÖ•Ö¾ÖÖ: ÃÖ¸ü, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ®Öê ²ÖÆüãŸÖ †“”ûÖ ÃÖã—ÖÖ¾Ö ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî… ×²Ö•Ö»Öß Ûúß

²ÖÖŸÖ Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ¯ÖŸÖÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ ÛúÖî®Ö ÃÖß Æü¾ÖÖ ¯Ö¸ü †Ö •ÖÖμÖêÓÝÖê… ÃÖÖ¸üß ‡Ó›üÃ™Òß ´ÖêÓ ¿ÖÖȩ̂ ü-¿Ö¸üÖ²ÖÖ Æüî… ×¯Ö”û»Öß

¤ü±úÖ ÃÖê ¾ÖÖÆü®ÖÖêÓ Ûúß ÃÖê»Ö 75 ¯Ö¸üÃÖêÓ™ü Ûú´Ö ÆüÖê ÝÖ‡Ô Æüî… †Ö¯Ö ÛúÆü ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ ×Ûú μÖÆü transactional
±úê•ÌÖ ´ÖêÓ Æüî… †Ö¯Ö Ûéú¯ÖÖ Ûú¸üÛêú μÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ‡μÖê ×Ûú †Ö¯Ö ÛúîÃÖê ‡ÃÖ ‡Ó›üÃ™Òß ÛúÖê ²Ö“ÖÖ ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ? †Ö¯Ö »Öê²ÖÃÖÔ ÛúÖê ÛúîÃÖê ²Ö“ÖÖ ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ, ²ÖÖòμÖÃÖÔ Ûêú ÛúÖÓ×±ú›êüÓÃÖ ÛúÖê ÛúîÃÖê ²ÖœÍÖ ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ?

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ¸üÖ´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ‡»Öê×Œ™ÒÛú ¾ÆüßÛú»Ö

Ûúß •ÖÖê ¿Öã¹ú†ÖŸÖ Æüã‡Ô Æüî, †Ö¤ü¸üÞÖßμÖ ›üÖ. ´Ö®Ö´ÖÖêÆü®Ö ×ÃÖÓÆü •Öß μÖÆüÖÓ ¯Ö¸ü ²Öîšêü ÆüîÓ, ‡®ÖÛêú •ÌÖ´ÖÖ®Öê ÃÖê ÃÖê

FAME-I Ûúß ¿Öã¹ú†ÖŸÖ Æüã‡Ô †Öî̧ ü Æü´Ö®Öê ‡ÃÖÛúÖê †ÖÝÖê ²ÖœÍÖμÖÖ Æüî, ˆÃÖÛúÖê 10 Æü•ÖÖ¸ü Ûú¸üÖê›Í ¹ú¯ÖμÖÖ

ˆ¯Ö»Ö²¬Ö Ûú¸üÖμÖÖ Æüî… Æü´Ö ŸÖê•ÌÖß ÃÖê ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ †ÖÝÖê ²ÖœÍ ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ, »Öê×Ûú®Ö •ÖîÃÖÖ ×Ûú ´ÖîÓ®Öê ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú μÖÆü transactional ±úê•ÌÖ Æüî, ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü Ã™êüÛú ÆüÖê»›üÃÖÔ ÃÖê “Ö“ÖÖÔ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆüß Æüî… ´Öî®μÖã±úêŒ“Ö×¸üÓÝÖ ÃÖêŒ™ü¸ü

Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê Ûúß Æüî, Æü´Ö ³Öß ˆÃÖÛêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´ÖêÓ “Ö“ÖÖÔ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ, »Öê×Ûú®Ö †²Ö ²Öß‹ÃÖ

4 ÃÖê ²Öß‹ÃÖ 6 ¯Ö¸ü †Ö®ÖÖ Æüß ¯Ö›ÍêÝÖÖ…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q.No.220, Shri Rewati Raman Singh.

SHRI REWATI RAMAN SINGH: Sir, I have withdrawn that question.

(Question No. 220 was withdrawn)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay. Now, Q.No.221.

Limitation and restriction on claims under provision of MV Act, 2019

*221. SHRI KUMAR KETKAR: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that prescribing a period of limitation and restricting power of Tribunal to entertain any claim petition beyond the period of limitation i.e. six months is harsh, inequitable and likely to cause injustice to claimants;

and
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(b) whether earlier Act of 1988, allowed drivers, cleaners, labourers to claim compensation in the same policy without proving negligence in Workmen Compensation

Court and the Amended Act, 2019 deleted this provision?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS;

AND THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND

PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 2019 aims to provide for timely completion of investigation, adjudication and payment of compensation for cases arising out of accidents involving motor vehicles.

(b) The compensation under the third party insurance policy is governed by Motor Vehicles Act 1988 and award is decided by Motor Accidents Claims Tribunals
(MACT). The Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 before amendment in 2019 did not included drivers and coworkers in definition of third party. The Amendment Act introduces changes to the definition of "third party" in Chapter XI of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, to read as- '"third party' includes the Government, the driver and any other co-worker on a transport vehicle."

SHRI KUMAR KETKAR: Sir, the average time for filing a suit in cases of accidents has now been reduced to six months. Earlier, it was 'any time', in most of the commercial transactions and in property disputes, the limit is three to twelve years. In these cases, generally, the injured person has to go to hospital. As more and more accidents are becoming serious, sometimes, the injured person has to spend one, two or even three years in hospital. As a result, it is not possible for the victim or his relatives to file a suit within six months. So, I think, it is necessary, and the hon. Minister should increase this limit to, at least, three years or to twelve years.

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ¸üÖ´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖê ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú

•ÖÖê ®ÖμÖÖ ‹êŒ™ü ¯ÖÖÃÖ Æüã†Ö Æüî, It is a progressive law. μÖÆü 1 ×ÃÖŸÖ´²Ö¸ü, 2019 ÃÖê »ÖÖÝÖæ Æüã†Ö Æüî…

ÃÖ¸ü, ¯ÖÆü»Öê ŒμÖÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ £ÖÖ? ‹×ŒÃÖ›êüÓ™ü ÆüÖê ÝÖμÖÖ, ¯Öã×»ÖÃÖ ‡®Œ¾ÖÖμÖ¸üß ´ÖêÓ ³Öß Ûú‡Ô ÃÖÖ»Ö »ÖÝÖ •ÖÖŸÖê £Öê,

×®ÖÞÖÔμÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ´ÖêÓ ³Öß ÃÖ´ÖμÖ »ÖÝÖŸÖÖ £ÖÖ, Ûú´¯Ö®ÖÃÖê¿Ö®Ö Ûúß ¸üÖ×¿Ö ³Öß Ûú´Ö £Öß… Æü´Ö®Öê ¸üÖ×¿Ö ÛúÖê ²ÖœÍÖμÖÖ

Æüî †Öî̧ ü ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ •ÖÖê ”û: ´ÖÆüß®Öê Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ ÛúÆü ¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ, ¾ÖÆü ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ×»Ö×´Ö™ü Ûúß Æüî, ŸÖÖ×Ûú

‡®¾Öê×Ã™üÝÖê¿Ö®Ö ³Öß ¯Öæ̧ üß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛêú, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ºþ»ÃÖ ²Ö®ÖÖŸÖê ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ ÛúÖ Æü´Ö ¬μÖÖ®Ö ¸üÜÖêÓÝÖê… ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü
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®Öê ×®ÖÞÖÔμÖ ×»ÖμÖÖ Æüî ×Ûú •ÖÖê ”: ´ÖÆüß®Öê Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ Æüî, ˆÃÖê ºþ»ÃÖ ´ÖêÓ Æü´Ö ×Œ»ÖμÖ¸ü Ûú¸ü ¤êüÓÝÖê, šüßÛú Ûú¸ü

¤êüÓÝÖê…

SHRI KUMAR KETKAR: Sir, another point is that the compensation is given

invariably to only some persons and not to the drivers, cleaners, co workers. Now, the limit has been extended and it is said that they also will be given the compensation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary?

SHRI KUMAR KETKAR: But, the limit of only ` 2.5 to 5 lakh has been placed.

I think, that limit is quite low in the context of the seriousness of the accidents.

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ¸üÖ´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê •ÖÖê ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî, ´ÖîÓ ˆÃÖÛêú

×»Ö‹ ˆ®ÆêüÓ ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ¯ÖÆü»Öê μÖê co-workers, μÖê cleaners, •ÖÖê ÝÖÖ›Íß ÃÖÖ±ú Ûú¸üŸÖê £Öê

†Ö×¤ü »ÖÖêÝÖ ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ÃÖ×´´Ö×»ÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ £Öê… Æü´Ö®Öê ‡ÃÖ progressive law ´ÖêÓ ‡®ÖÛúÖê ÃÖ×´´Ö×»ÖŸÖ ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî

†Öî̧ ü ´ÖîÓ μÖÆü ÛúÆü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú Æü´Ö ºþ»ÃÖ ²Ö®ÖÖŸÖê ÃÖ´ÖμÖ †Ö¯ÖÛúß ²ÖÖŸÖÖêÓ ÛúÖ ×²Ö»Ûúã»Ö ¬μÖÖ®Ö ¸üÜÖêÓÝÖê…

SHRI MANISH GUPTA: Sir, this question relates to the awards made by Motor

Accident Claims Tribunals. The appeal is allowed and the appeal time is 90 days, this delays justice. Is there any thinking to amend this rule or not?

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ¸üÖ´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, •ÖîÃÖÖ ×Ûú ´ÖîÓ®Öê ¯ÖÆü»Öê ÛúÆüÖ Æüî ×Ûú μÖÆü 1 ×ÃÖŸÖ´²Ö¸ü,

2019 ÃÖê »ÖÖÝÖæ Æüî… Æü´Ö consultation process ´ÖêÓ ÆüîÓ †Öî̧ ü ¤üÖê ÃÖê “ÖÖ¸ü ´ÖÆüß®Öê Ûêú ³ÖßŸÖ¸ü ºþ»ÃÖ

»ÖêÛú¸ü †Ö‹ÓÝÖê, ×•Ö®Ö´ÖêÓ ‡®Ö ÃÖ²Ö ²ÖÖŸÖÖêÓ ÛúÖ ¬μÖÖ®Ö ¸üÜÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ…

SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Sir, hon. Minister says that it is a progressive Motor

Vehicle Act which has been passed in the year 2019.1 would like to know from the hon.

Minister that the Act 23 was repealed in the year 2016 which was amended in the year

2019. What kind of progressive Act is this? Will the Minister enlighten the House and the people of this country about this?

ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ü̧Ö´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖê ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ¯ÖÆü»Öê co-workers ÃÖ×´´Ö×»ÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ £Öê, cleaners, μÖÖ®Öß ÝÖÖ›Íß ÃÖÖ±ú Ûú¸ü®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öê ¾μÖ×ŒŸÖ

³Öß ÃÖ×´´Ö×»ÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ £Öê… ÃÖ¸ü, μÖÆü ¯ÖÎÖêÝÖÏêü×ÃÖ¾Ö »ÖÖò Æüã†Ö μÖÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ Æüã†Ö? ¯ÖÆü»Öê ÛúÖê‡Ô ×»Ö×´Ö™êü¿Ö®Ö ®ÖÆüßÓ £Öß…

...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Sir ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can only ask questions. ...(Interruptions)...
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ÁÖß †•ÖãÔ®Ö ü̧Ö´Ö ´Öê‘Ö¾ÖÖ»Ö: ¯ÖÆü»Öê compensation ³Öß minimum £ÖÖ, »Öê×Ûú®Ö Æǘ Ö®Öê compensation

²ÖœÍÖμÖÖ Æüî, Æü´Ö®Öê time-limit ³Öß ŸÖμÖ Ûúß Æüî ×Ûú †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ‡ŸÖ®Öê ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖÑ“Ö Ûú¸ü®Öß ¯Ö›ÍêÝÖß †Öî̧ ü ‡ŸÖ®Öê ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ´ÖêÓ ±úîÃÖ»ÖÖ ¤êü®ÖÖ ¯Ö›ÍêÝÖÖ… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... That is why it is a progressive law.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The reply cannot be to your satisfaction. ...(Interruptions)...

There are ways. ...(Interruptions)... No, please do not make comment. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI B.K. HARI PRASAD: Sir, I have already given... ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hariprasadji, if you are not satisfied with the answer, there are methods, there are rules, you can follow that. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, question No. 222.

Orders with Defence PSUs

*222. SHRI AMAR SHANKAR SABLE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that currently order bookings of Defence PSUs are dangerously low and will not sustain them beyond 2020-21;

(b) if so, the details of orders with various Defence PSUs including Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, Bharat Dynamics Limited, Mazagaon Dock Shipbuilders Limited,

Goa Shipyard Limited, etc.;

(c) the reasons for very low order books of Defence PSUs; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to formulate a foolproof strategy to ensure that none of the Defence PSUs remain idle for want of orders?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI SHRIPAD

YESSO NAIK): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) No, Sir. The status of current order books of Defence PSUs is given in the Annexure (See below). The order book volume of Defence PSUs depends on the customers which is primarily the Armed Forces and export opportunities in the International market. The steps taken to improve the order book position includes modernization of production capacity and infrastructure; emphasis on import substitution

